

No. 13-2764

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Charles W. Pollock, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois,
Case No. 11-CR-10082
The Honorable Judge James E. Shadid

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CHARLES POLLOCK

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of
Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Megan Kiernan
Senior Law Student
Jules Levenson
Senior Law Student
Vanessa Szalapski
Senior Law Student
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Charles W. Pollock Jr.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The government concedes that the district court failed to instruct the jury that possession of a specific firearm is an element of § 922(g)(1).	1
II. The government committed prosecutorial misconduct at trial and at sentencing.	8
III. Pollock’s sentence is procedurally and substantively flawed. .	12
A. The district court’s factual findings did not comply with this Court’s requirements.	12
B. The district court should not have applied the cross reference.....	15
C. The district court imposed an unjustified, substantively unreasonable 20-year sentence.....	17
D. This Court has jurisdiction over the district court’s crime-of-violence and collection findings.	19
1. The factual findings were required under § 2K2.1.	20
2. The alternate sentence may not now be imposed.	21
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	23
Certificate of Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. E. Atl. Ins. Co., 260 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2001)2, 10
Furry v. United States, 712 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 14
Jimenez v. City of Chicago, 732 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2013).....2
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)3
Richardson v. United States, 526 U.S. 813 (1999) 1, 3
Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982)8
United States v. Arneith, 294 F. App'x 448 (11th Cir. 2008) 16, 17
United States v. Buchannan, 115 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 13
United States v. Castaldi, --F.3d--, Nos. 10-3406 & 12-1361, 2014 WL 702207
(7th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014) 18
United States v. Courtright, 632 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2011).....5
United States v. Feekes, 879 F.2d 1562 (7th Cir. 1989)21
United States v. Golomb, 811 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1987).....8
United States v. Griffin, 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 1
United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes, 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005)6
United States v. Johnson, 655 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011)9
United States v. Kerley, 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 7
United States v. Krilich, 159 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 13
United States v. Locke, 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 13
United States v. Morris, 204 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19
United States v. Natale, 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013) 5, 6
United States v. Reyes-Medina, 683 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2012) 18
United States v. Rushton, 738 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2013)20, 21
United States v. Tapia, 610 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2010) 14, 17
United States v. Taylor, 272 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2001) 15
United States v. Washington, 739 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2014) 18
United States v. White, 698 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2012).....6
Wani Site v. Holder, 656 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2011) 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2012) 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3584 (2012) 19
18 U.S.C. § 922 (2006). 1, 2, 3, 5
720 ILCS 5/11-1.20 (2009)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51 4

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 (2012)..... passim
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K2.9 (2012)..... 19
